

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)



Dist. Malda P.S. Matigara Year 2022 FIR No. 160/22 Date 31.01.22
 (i) Act the Sections (ii) Act Electricity Act Sections 135 (1)(a) & (b)
 (iii) Act Sections (iv) Others Acts & Sections of the Electricity Act

(a) Occurrence of Offence : Day Date From 31.01.2022 Date To
 Time Period Time From 13:50 hrs Time To
 (b) Information received at P.S. Date 31.01.22 Time 17:15 hrs
 (c) General Diary Reference : Entry No.(s) 1943 Time 17:15 hrs

Type of Information : Written / Oral
 Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. 6 KM NORTH Sub 200 Beat No.
 (b) Address Khablashi Khabraji TCV PO New Chaula
PS. Matigara DUJ Durgachuli
 (c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
 Name of the P.S. N/A District

Complainant / Informant :
 (a) Name Sri Abhishhek Roy
 (b) Father's / Husband's Name Jagadish Ch. Roy
 (c) Date / Year of Birth : (d) Nationality Indian
 (e) Passport No. X Date of Issue : Y Place of Issue Y
 (f) Occupation Asst. Engineer (E) Station Manager
 (g) Address Matigara Customer Care Center WBSE DCL PS. Matigara DUJ

Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
 (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) : Acc. of Parthvi Narayan Thapa S/O Tul Bhd
Thapa at Khablashi Khabraji TCV PO New Chaula
PS. Matigara DUJ

Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information

Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :
energy Meter NO - B3706670 (Resistor Meter) 5 70A 240V
PVC cable 2 Core (14 Meter) 1.1 KV grade

Total value of properties stolen / involved

Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. if any

FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required) :
Which is treated as FIR is re-produced over leaf
 Action taken : Since the above report reveals commissions of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2, registered the case and took up to the investigation / directed Asst. Nishad Singh Officer in charge 31/01/2022
 investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. Matigara PS Matigara Police Station
 jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complainant / Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Siliguri Police Commissionerate
 Complainant / Informant free of cost.

Signature / Thumb impression of the Complainant / Informant
Nobit in original complainant
 Date & Time of despatch to the court :
01.02.2022 11:50 hrs

Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
31/01/22
 Officer In-charge
 Name : Anish Matigara Police Station
 Rank : SI Siliguri Police Commissionerate
 No. 51
Matigara PS/SIC

West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Limited
(A Government of West Bengal Enterprise)

Registered Office :
Bidyut Bhavan, Block - DJ
Sector - II, Bidhannagar
Kolkata - 700 091
CIN - U40109WB20075GIC113473



Website - www.wbsedcl.in

Matigara Customer Care Centre
Hospital more, Old Matigara Road,
Matigara, Darjeeling. Pin. - 734 010
E Mail - sm.matigara@gmail.com
Tel. - 03532571699/03532571054

Memo No :-SM/CCCM/FIR/21-22/600

Date : 31.01.22

To
The Officer In charge,
Matigara P.S,
Matigara,
Dist : Darjeeling.

Sub:-FIR against Prithvi Narayan Thapa, S/o. Tul BH Thapa residing at Khoplashi, Khaprail TCP, P.O : New Champta Dist: Darjeeling , because of illegal usage of electricity at the premises of Con. ID-401514068 Dist-Darjeeling , under section 135 (1)(a) & (b) of the Electricity Act

Dear Sir,

I, Sri Abhishek Roy, S/O Jagadish Ch Roy, Station Manager, Customer Care Centre Matigara, WBSEDCL, P.S Matigara do here by lodge this complain against Prithvi Narayan Thapa, S/o. Tul BH. Thapa mob no : 9641274196/ 8016803823 to the effect that today (31.01.2022) at about 13.00 hrs in pursuance of a tip off about use of electricity without using energy meter , myself along with Sanjoy Ram T.S.H Matigara Customer Care Centre and other staff of LT Mobile Van have been to the place of question that Khoplashi, Khaprail TCP, P.O : New Champta Dist: Darjeeling and inspected the premises of Prithvi Narayan Thapa after issuing notice.

During inspection it has been observed that said Prithvi Narayan Thapa is a domestic consumer of WBSEDCL having ID no 401514068 and meter no : B3706670 for his dwelling house. But said Prithvi Narayan Thapa is also consuming power for welding purpose by connecting a wire bypassing existing meter. Contractual load was 0.65 KVA. On enquiry it is also learned that the construction is going on for approximately last 3 month.

As Prithvi Narayan Thapa, the domestic Consumer is consuming electrical energy bypassing existing meter for construction purpose unauthorisedly which is violation of law and punishable under section 135 (1) (a) & (b) of Electricity Act.

Hence prepare an inspection memo by mentioning all minute details , as observed and also seized the meter in question with 14 meter PVC wire after preparing the proper serial list duly signed by witnesses and representative of the premise owner. Supply copies of required documents to the representative for future reference. Remove the meter from the place after observing all technical formalities.

So it is requested that a case under section 135 (1) (a) and (b) of Electricity Act may please be registered against Prithvi Narayan Thapa, S/o. Tul BH Thapa and arrange for its investigation.

Thanking You

Enclos:

1. Seized meter with Level.
2. Original seizure list
3. Copy of inspection Memo
4. Copy of Notice

Received on 31.01.2022 at 17:15hr
Vide GDE NO 1943 Dt 13/01/2022
and started Matigara PS case
NO 160/2022 Dt 30/01/2022
and enquiry 135(1)(a)&(b)
Electricity Act and enquiry
to BE NIMON Singh for
his investigation.

Abhishek Roy 31.01.22

Asst. Engineer (E) Station Manager
Matigara CCC
W.B.S.E.D.C.L
Ph no:- 8900 795083

Officer In-charge
Matigara Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate

01.02.2022 at 11:00hr

Matigara PS/SPE

01.02.2022 at 11:00hr